

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/15/2019 1:53 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 96267-7

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JOSE MARTINEZ-CUEVAS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DERUYTER BROTHERS DAIRY, INC., et al.,

Respondents,

and

WASHINGTON STATE DAIRY FEDERATION
and WASHINGTON FARM BUREAU,

Intervenor-Respondents.

**INTERVENOR
RESPONDENTS AND CROSS-PETITIONERS'
OPENING BRIEF**

Timothy J. O'Connell, WSBA #15372
Anne Dorshimer, WSBA #50363
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
206.624.0900

Attorneys for Intervenors/Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. This Court Has Previously Held the Farm Worker Exemption Constitutional.	8
B. RCW 49.46.130(2) Does Not Grant a Privilege or Immunity.....	10
C. There Are Reasonable Grounds for the Farm Worker Exemption.....	19
D. The Farm Worker Exemption Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause of the Washington Constitution.....	23
1. Strict scrutiny does not apply because overtime pay is not a fundamental right and agricultural workers are not a suspect class.....	24
2. Intermediate scrutiny is not appropriate because overtime is not an important right and agricultural workers do not qualify as a semi-suspect class.	27
3. Under the rational basis review, the exemption is reasonably related and constitutional.....	31
V. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Wash. State Dep’t of Health,
164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....23, 24, 31

Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State,
142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762, 27 P.3d 608 (2000).....13

Berrocal v. Fernandez,
155 Wn.2d 585, 121 P.2d 82 (2005).....13

Cerrillo v. Esparza,
158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006).....13, 14

Chlopeck Fish Co. v. City of Seattle,
64 Wash. 315, 117 P. 232 (1911).....16

Clawson v. Grays Harbor Coll. Dist. No. 2,
148 Wn.2d 528, 61 P.3d 1130 (2003).....13

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181, 128 S. Ct. 1610, 170 L. Ed. 2d 574
(2008).....26, 30

De Leon v. Tex. Emp’t Comm’n,
529 S.W.2d 268 (Tex. Civ. App. 1975), writ refused
NRE (Jan. 28, 1976).....14

DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.,
136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998).....32

Fields v. Dep’t of Early Learning,
___ Wn.2d ___, 434 P.3d 999 (2019).....25

Gossett v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.,
133 Wn.2d 954, 948 P.2d 1264 (1997).....32, 33

Grant Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake,
145 Wn.2d 702, 42 P.3d 394 (2002).....8, 19

<i>Grant Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	8, 11, 16
<i>Griffin v. Eller</i> , 130 Wn.2d 58, 922 P.2d 788 (1996).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Hagan v. Chinook Hotel, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 573, 399 P.2d 8 (1965).....	9
<i>Harris v. Charles</i> , 171 Wn.2d 455, 256 P.3d 328 (2011).....	23
<i>In re K.R.P.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 215, 247 P.3d 491 (2011).....	25, 31
<i>Macias v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. of State of Wash.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 263, 668 P.2d 1278 (1983).....	26, 30
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007).....	24
<i>Michigan Corrections Organization v. Michigan Department of Corrections</i> , 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>O'Hartigan v. Dep't of Personnel</i> , 118 Wn.2d 111, 821 P.2d 44 (1991).....	31
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	passim
<i>Peterson v. Hagan</i> , 56 Wn.2d 48, 351 P.2d 127 (1960).....	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>Riggins v. Rhay</i> , 75 Wn.2d 271, 450 P.2d 806 (1969).....	30
<i>Rios v. Wash. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 145 Wn.2d. 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002).....	20
<i>In re Runyan</i> , 121 Wn.2d 432, 853 P.2d 424 (1993).....	28, 29, 30

<i>Sanchez v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 80, 692 P.2d 192 (1984).....	30
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014).....	10, 21, 23
<i>Smith v. City of Seattle</i> , 25 Wash. 300, 65 P. 612 (1901).....	11
<i>Stahl v. Delicor of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 876, 64 P.3d 10 (2003).....	13
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 76 Wn. App. 150, 883 P.2d 333 (1994), <i>aff'd and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 129 Wn.2d 211, 916 P.2d 384 (1996).....	26, 29
<i>State v. Clinkenbeard</i> , 130 Wn. App. 552, 123 P.3d 872 (2005).....	27, 29, 31
<i>State v. Harner</i> , 153 Wn.2d 228, 103 P.3d 738 (2004).....	24
<i>State v. Hirschfelder</i> , 170 Wn.2d 536, 242 P.3d 876 (2010).....	25
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 194 Wn. App. 304, 374 P.3d 1206 (2016).....	26, 30
<i>State v. Pannell</i> , 173 Wn.2d 222, 267 P.3d 349 (2011).....	16
<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987).....	24, 27, 28
<i>State v. Shawn P.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 553, 859 P.2d 1220 (1993).....	27
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wn.2d 263, 814 P.2d 652 (1991).....	32
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 29 Wash. 435, 70 P. 34 (1902).....	passim

<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 132 Wn. App. 878, 134 P.3d 1203 (2006)	29
<i>Thurston Cty. Rental Owners Ass'n v. Thurston County</i> , 85 Wn. App. 171, 931 P.2d 208 (1997)	32
<i>Wash. State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Gregoire</i> , 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007)	13
<i>Webster v. Pub. Sch. Emps. of Wash., Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 383, 60 P.3d 1183 (2003)	13
<i>Young v. Ferrellgas, L.P.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 524, 21 P.3d 334 (2001)	15

Statutes

RCW 49.46.005	21
RCW 49.46.010(3)	3, 4
RCW 49.46.010(3)(c)	28
RCW 49.46.130	13
RCW 49.46.130(1)	15
RCW 49.46.130(2)	passim
RCW 49.46.130(2)(a)	3, 4
RCW 49.46.130(2)(c)	4
RCW 49.46.130(2)(g)	passim
RCW 49.60.010	11
RCW 49.60.030(1)	11
ch. 4.16 RCW	18
ch. 19.16, RCW	18
ch. 19.36 RCW	18

ch. 19.52 RCW.....	18
ch. 23B.14, RCW.....	18
ch. 49.17 RCW.....	20
ch. 49.46 RCW.....	5
Title 18, RCW.....	18
Rules	
CR 56.....	7
Regulations	
84 Fed. Reg. 10,900, 10,930, Mar. 22, 2019.....	5
WAC 296-128-510(1).....	28
WAC Ch. 296-307.....	20
Constitutional Provisions	
Washington Constitution, Article I.....	passim
Other Authorities	
Andrew J. Seltzer, <i>The Political Economy of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938</i> , J. of Pol. Econ., Vol. 103, No. 6, at 1302 (1995).....	14
Laws of 1959, ch. 294.....	3, 8
Laws of 1989, ch. 1.....	5, 12
Laws of 2017, ch. 2.....	5, 13
Wash. Dep't of Labor & Indus., Initiative 1433 Overview, https://www.lni.wa.gov/WorkplaceRights/Wages/Mini mum/1443.asp (last visited May 14, 2019).....	5
